Dectsion No. 76199

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
CALIFORNIA~PACIFIC UTILITIES COMPANY,
a California corporsation, for author- Application No. 50791

ity to incresse its rates for telephore ) (Filed Janmusry 2, 1969)
service.

Orrick, Herrington, Rowley & Sutcliffe,
by James F. Crefts, Jr., for applicant.
California Indepcndent Telephone Assoclalion,
by Neal C. Hasbrook, interested party.
Sesto F. Lucchi, for the Commiscion staif.

OPINION

Nature of Proceeding

By this application, California-Pacific Utilitiec Compsny

seeks authority to i?crease its rates for telephone service rendered

by it in California. Within this State, applicant furnishes
telephone service in three divisions: Lassen, Colusz and Needles.
lIts Lassen sexvice covers the areas of Westwood cnd a portion of
Leke Almanor. Its Colusa service comprises cix exchanges in Colusa
County. Its Needles service 1s in & single exchange covering leedles
and an area bordering the Colorado River. In prior proceedings
these three divisions have been individually and separately con-
sidered. In this proceeding applicant treats them as & whole; that
is, as one telephone department and seeks, by s0 doing, to estadblish
a4 uniform rate styucture epplicable to all of its telephone operau-
tions in Californiz. Its rate propocals, in brief, would incresse

retes in Colusa and Needles and reduce certein rates in lesrszern.

L1/ Appilicaunt, a Zalifornia coxporation, owns and operates electric,
gas, water and telephone systems In Californls; electric, gas
and telephone systems in Oregon; electric, gas, water and Tele-
phone systems in Nevads and electric systems in Utah end Arizoas.

-1-




A. 50791 -~ hh

Public Hearing

After due notice in the three divisions, public hearings
were held before Examiner Emerson in San Francisco on June 10, 11,
i2 and 13, 1969. The matter was submitted, upon the £1ling of
certain exhiblts, on July 3, 1969 end is now ready for decision.

Applicant's present telephone rates have been in effect
in its Colusa Division since 1948, in its Needles Division since
1949 and in its Lassen Division since 1964. Overall, the incresses
which 1t now seeks would produce sdditioral gross revenues of
approximately $98,000 on an armnual basis.

Past and Present Earmings

According to applicant, its carnings on its telephone

operations in California produced a rete of return of 6.93 percent
in 1966, a rate of return of 6.03 percent in 1967 and a rate of
return of 5.79 percent in 1968. Applicant cites this decline in
rate of return as the necessity Zor increased revenues and it seeks
a rate of return of 7.6 percent on an intrastate rate base of
approximately $3,928,000.

Evidence respecting appliccat’s operations, carnings
position and financiel need was presented by witnesses for spplicant
and for the Commission staff. With respect to zspplicant's future
financial needs, the staff accounting witness recommended that
applicant be accorded a rate of return withian the renge of 7.1 to
7.5 percent on an intrastate original-cost rate base. Applicant
and the stzff both used the yesr 1968 as & "test yeazr”.

The following tabulation is a surmeary comparison of test-

yeer earnings for epplicant's totsl intrasftate opewations under




A. 50791 - hh

existing service rates and with combined B-I and I-I toll a:ran%7-

ments reflected therein as though applicable for the full year.™

Test Year 1968 -~ Present Rates
Total California Intrastate Operaticens

Applicant’s CPUC Steff
Item Evidence . Evidence

Operating Revenues $1,089,000 $1,058,600
Operating Expenses : -
Before Taxes & Depreciation 494,195 502,009
Taxes 163,064 137,511
Depreciation 176,121 175,541
Total Operatin enses 33, R
Net Operatiggnkevegugxp 255,620 243,539
Rate Base (depreciated) 3,927,889 3,805,077
Rate of Return 6.517% 6.407,

With respect to those differences between applicant's and
the staff's re&énue and expense figures which are of significance,
the record showé that most arise from the fact that the staff had
the advantage of having had actual-year 1968 figures available to it
wheréas applicant had had to rely on estimates of the same because
its application was prepared before the close of the year. With
respect to rate base, the staff included the cost of applicant’s
new building at Colusa on g time-in-service weighted basis, whexreas
applicant included the cost for the full year. The bullding hss by
now been in use for more than 12 months and we f£ind, therefore, that
it should now be fully included in rate base. With such inclusion,
the difference between the staff’s and applicant’s rate basis largely
disappears. We adopt, for the rate making purposes of this pro-
ceeding, the staff-derived revenues and expenses and the sum of

$3,928,000 as the fair and weasonable deprecizted intrastate rate

2/ In accordance with Decision No. 74917 issued in Application No.
49142 on November 5, 1968, Bell System-Independent (2-I) and
Independent~-Independent (I-I1) operations are combined for toll
settlement purposes commencing December 2, 1968.




A. 50791 - nh

base applicable to the test-year 1968. By so doing, applicant’s
intrastate operations for the test year are shown to have produced

a rate of return of approximately 5.2 percent.

Rote of Retumm - Authorized Increase

| Both applicant and the staff presented evidence irn this
proceeding on cost of money and rate of return. Applicant requested
that.it be allowed a rate of return of 7.6 percent while the staff
reéommended that rates be authorized which would produce a rate o
return iﬁ the renge of 7.1 to 7.5 percent. Both witmesszs used
similaxr précedu:es in arriving at thelr conclusions. They both gave
primary consideration to total company capitelization and cost of
money factors and concluded thzt cach segment of the total operationms
should bear its proportionate share of the buxden of servicing ap-
plicant’s ocutstanding securities.

The basic difference between the presentations of applicant

and the staff relates to the return =0 be allicwed as the comron

equity portion of applicant's capitalization. Applicant’s showing

wes based on the premise that a return on common egquity of 11-1/2 to
12-1/2”percent was required while the staff concluded that a return
in ﬁhe range of 9-1/2 to 10~1/2 perceat would be reasonable. Both
witnesses admitted that while costs aésocieted with debt and prelerred
stock could reasonably be ascertained the return to be allowed on the
common équity portion of the cepitalizetion was a2 matter of judgment.
We have cerefuily considered tke evidence in this proceec-
irg and £ind that rates saould be authorized which will produce 2
rate of return of 7.1 percent on epplicant’s intrastate rate dase.
Such rate of return when releted to the capitalization and cost of
money f£actors shown on Table 12 of Exhibit No. 10 indicates a retumn

sllowence on common equity of approximately 9.5 percent.




A gross revenue increase of approximately $75,500 is neces-
sary to achieve the 7.1 percent rate of return herein found to be
reasonable.. The rstes hereinafter authorized should ﬁroduce such
revenue increzse and return.

Appiicant's proposed rate changes are solely within the
exchange category. The following comparative summary is shown,
therefore, to indicate cpplicent’'s earnings on this segment of its
California operations and with the sazme combined B~I zand I-I treat-

ment used in the preceding tebulgction.

Test Year 1968 - Present Rates
Exchange Operations in Cglifornia

Applicant’s CPUC Steff
Item Evidence Evidence

Operating Revenue $ 484,800 $ 489,100
Operating Expenses 374,888 379,060
Net Revenue ' 109,912 110,040
Rate Base 2,368,504 2,276,035
Rate of Return 4.647 4.83%

Applying the gross revenue increzse, hereinsbove found to

be reasonable, to exchange operztions has the effect of raising the

exchange rate of return to approximately 6.3 percent.
Sexvice Matters |

Beyond the earnings picture above discussed, the staff
presented in evidence a comprehensive study of applicant's service
and made numerous xecommendations respecting the need for servicé
improvements in all three of applicant’s divisions. Service defi~-
clencies were brought to the attention of the Commission by the
presentation of a petitior, with 227 signatures, by a subscriber-
witness from applicant’'s Colusa division. It iz 2150 of record that
the Boaxrd of Supervisors of Colusa County, by Resolutioan No. 69-18,

offers no protest respecting increased rates provided extended toll-
free calling 1s made availeble within the coumty. In addition, a

-




A. 50791 - hh

nunber of individual subscribers sent letters to the Commission re-
specting sexrvice problems. If all of the evidence and comments were
summarized succinctly, it would be that there is no public objection
to increased retes provided service improvements are made.

Perhaps of greatest annoyance to subscribers is the delay
experienced in reaching an operatoxr. Ia this respect applicant hac
been under some handicap in its Lassen division because subscribers’
calls for assistance, toll and iaformetion services there go to the
toll switchboard of Citfzens Utilities Company of Californmia at
Susanville, which also hendles five exchenges of Citizens. Ia tihle
éitua:ion, applicant does not have direct control over the operators.
Delays at this point, however, can readily be measured by equipment
which presently i1s at hand and there appears To be no reason why
applicant cannot insist thet calles from its subscribers shell be
promptly and properly handled by the operators at Susanville. Uncew
the present I-I toll settlement arrangements (whereby applicant’'s

I-I toll rate of return has increzsed from 0.5 percent to 9.26 per-

cent) we can envisage no financial or carnings excuse for not at

least meeting the industry-wlde standard of responding to 92 percent
of all operator calls within 10 seconds. In 1ts Coluse division
applicant operates its own toll switchboard and thus does have dixect
control over‘the speed of operator response. It does not heze
measure the speed of operator answering and thuc seems to be unaware
of the long delays involved (some reported as 30 or more minutes).
Lelays 2t Colusa e unressonable end applicent must considerabl
improve its service in this division. The days of poor "countxy
grade” service should be long past. Tae puvbiic Ls eatitied To 2
modern, dependable telephone sexrvice; indeed, such sexrvice Zs today

indispensable. Traffic recorder equipment 1c eszential at Colusa.




A. 50791 - hh

Judicious use of this equipment should quickly enable applicent to
bring its operating answering time to the industry stendard and
therezfter to maintain it at such level.

Appilcant supplies toll station service in the Colusa
division. The toll line 4{s long and serves some 13 stations which
utilize magneto (handerank) ringing. Its quality is adaittedly poof.
Inprovement of this service may be accomplished by reducing the
mumber of stationms per line, by converzion o common battery opera-
tion end by use of seclective ringing equipment. Adverse subscriber
comments regarding party~line interference brings to paxticular at-
tention the fact that most telephone service in California today
consists of l-party, 2-party and 4-party service and that 10-party
service hes all but dicsappecared from the scouz. The evidence 1s
convincing that applicant should underteke the upgreding of its
service to metech the rest of the telephone operations in this state
by starting the elimination of ezy grade lower than 4-party sexvice.
Coincidental with such upgrading, appliczeat should eliminete ¢ole
Tinging so that full-selective ringing end automatic numvder identiZi-

cation will be effective on all of Lts axmchange subseriber lines.

Applicant's public telephomes (coin) are of the post-paid

type whereby the coin is deposited after reeching the called paxty.
The present charge for a local call is 5 cents (except Lassen divi-
sion where calls presently axe 10 cents) and epplicant proposes to
increcse this charge to 10 cents. 1 of these post-peid telephonecs
should be converted to the pre=-pay type priox to eany incresse inm
the basic charge.

The evidence respecting base rate area and excharge arvea
expansion and respecting extended aree calling cleerly ectebliches

(1) that there is zo present or now foreseceable need for expansion

7=




A. 50791 - hh

of the Needles exchenge, (2) that special base rzte arces are desir-
able at Clear Creek in the Westwood exchange and at College‘City in
the Arbuckle exchange, {(3) that the Lake Almanor base rate area
should be extended westerly to the exchange boundary, (4) that the
Colusa base rate area should be expanded, (5) that the Westwood base
Tate 2rea may now appropriately be contracted and (6) that extended
area service between applicant’s Lcke Almanor exchange and Citizen's
Chester exchange is desired by applicant's legke Almanor subscribers.
Because Citizernc 1s not a party te this proceeding, this latter

situation canznot be further expiored hewein dut agplicant will be

directed to undertecke 3 study looking to an eaxly soilution of the

present cross-boundary problem botween tae Swo cychanges.

The evidence is not comvineing thot epplicznt sihould e
required to discontinue charges for color itzlephones, f£ile & new
deposit rule, place a time limit for the collectfion of past »illings
or refund suburban mileage charges in Lts Needles exchenge, as
recommended by the staff. Applicent should, however, update its
tariffs and forms and revise its service area maps &s required by
Generzl Order No. 96-A.

The sexrvice improvements discussed are needed ir the public
interest. Applicant will be directed tc undertzke them and it ap-
pears that a perfiod of not longer than two years should be sufficienc
for their sccomplishrent. The capital costs involved gre not known
with accuracy but are presently thought to be in the range of
$368,400 to $413,300 of whichk 89 percent is separable to intrastate
operations and of which 58 percent is r2aconadbly assiznabie to ex-
change operations. Should the actual costs have a gubstantizlly
adverse effect on applicant’s future earnings wposition, appiicant

may seek appropriate rate wellef.

~8=~




A. 50791 -~ hh *

Authorized Rates

The basic monthly rates hereinafter authorized are com-

pared with present rstes in the followlng tabulation. In no instance
are they higher than the rates presently charged for like service in

nearby or adjacent exchenges of other telephone utilities.

Rate Comperison
Present - Authorized

Authorized

Class and Grade Present Monthly Cherge

Needles Colusa Arbuckle Westwood
Grimes Lake Almanor
Maxwell
Princeton
Williams
Zusiness

Ll-part $4.25 $8.60
4= I'ty 2 - 3 .50 -

Suburban* 3.75 3.50 6.30
PBX Line 7.75 6.25 12.90

Residence

1-p&rty 3- 50

2-party 3.00

4-party ' 2.50

Suburban* 2.75

* To be upgraded within two years.

Federal Surtasx

Applicant’s rate proposals would imbed in each rate an

amount estimated to offset the 10 percent income tax surcharge being

. temporarily assessed by the federel goverament. We canmot agree that

"such method 1s a reasonable means by which the collection of the tax
may be accomplished, for on expiration of this tax subscribers would .
continue to pay the surcharge even though no longer liable therefor.
We shall authorize its collection by means of a separately itemized

charge, such charge to be 1.41 perceat of the intrastato portion of

the zubscriber's monthly or special biil exclusive of fedexral anc

-9




A- 50791 - hh *

local taxes. Such surcharge billing will terminate upon expiration
of the federal tax surcharge.
Findings of Fact

In view of the evidence end the foregoing discussions of
its move important aspects, the Commission makes the following find-
ings of fact:

1. After due notice, public hearings have been held in this
matter, evidence has been adduced and the matter stands submitted.

2. Applicant and the Commission staff selected as & "test
year" and based their Tespective showings as to the results of ap-
P icant's operations on the year 1968.

3. Under existing rates and charges for its telephone services,
applicant's intrastate earnings during the test year produce a rate
of return of 6.2 percent om an Intrastate rate base of $3,928,000.

4. A rate of returﬁ of 7.1 percent'on the test year rate base
is fair and reasonable.

5. Applicant is entitled to increased intrastate revenues
sufficlent to rafse the test year rate of return from the present
6.2 percent to the 7.1 percent rate of return hereinabove found to
be reasonable.

6. An increase of $75,500 in gross intrastate revenues, based
upon the test year, is justified.

7. It is fair and reasonable to establish uniform cxchange
rates for all of applicant's exchanges.

8. The public interest requires that applicant provide the
sexvice improvements discussed in the foregoing opinion and that it
undextake jointly with Citizens Utilities Coumpany of California a
study looking to the establishment of extended-area service between
the Lake Almanor and Chesgter exchanges.

/




A. 50791 - hh

9. Applicant should be required to brimg its taziffs into con-
formance with the provisions of General Crder No. 96-A.

Conclusions of Law

1. The gpplication of California~Pacific Utilities Company
should be granted to the extent set forth in the following order

end in all other respects deried.

2. The increases in wates zad charges authorized herein are

justified.

3. The rates and charges autlhiorized herein are Just and

reasonable and present rctes and charges, insofar as they differ

therefrom, are for the future unjust and unreasoncble.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. California-Pacific Utilities Company iz authorized to £ile
with this Commission, on or after the effective date of this order
and 1n conformance with the provicions of Gemeral Order No. $6-A,
revised tariffs with rates, charges and conditions &s set forth in
Appendix A attached hereto and, on not less then Sive days’ notice
to the public and to this Commission, to make sefd revised tariffs
effective for service rendered on and after October 25, 1969.

2. Applicent herein shall forthwith establish as a standard
of performance the criterion thet no more than eight percenc of calls
£o operators shall remain unanswered beyond en elapsed time of ¢
., seconds and shall take approprizte steps to insure that such standa=c
is effectively met znd maintaired.

3. As rapidiy as feesible but in o event more then 24 months

after the effective date of this oxder, applicant shall have:




A. 50791 ~ hh

Inproved its toll station sexvice by
converting the same to common-battery
operation, reducing the number of
stations per line to no more than eight
and by providing the seme with selective
ringing.

Converted its post-paid coin~operated pubiic
telephones to pre-paid instruments.

Established special rate areas at Clear
Creek in its Lassen division and at College
Clty in its Colusa division as the same are
delinecated in Appendix C of Exhibit No. 11
in this proceeding.

Upgraded its party-line sesvices to l-~perty
and 2-party business services and to l-pazty,
2-perty and 4-party residence services with-
in bese-rate and speciel-rate areas, and to
4-party service on its suburban lines.

Expanded 1itc bzse rate areas &t Needles, West-
wood, Lake Aimanor end Colusa to the boundaries
set forth in Appendix D of Exhibit No. 1l 4imn
this proceeding.

(£) Esteblished selective ringing and automatic
number identiffcation for 21l of its exchange
subseribers.
4. Appiicant ic directed to forthwith underteke & study lock-

ing toward early elimirnation of toll charges Detween its Lake Almanor

exchange and the Chester exchange of Citizens Utilities Company of

Caelifornia, by the provision of extended~arca sexrvice between the
two exchanges and shall report to this Commission quasterly, in
writing, the progress of its study and any negotiations with Citizeuns
respecting the senme.

5. Applicent shall, within sixty days after the effective
date of this order, update its tariffs and forms and revise its

service ares maps in conformence with the provisions of General

Ordar No. $6-A.




6. Except to the extent hereinabove granted, the applicetion
of California~Pacific Utilities Company (Applicetionm No. 50791) is
hereby denied.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof. |
Dated at San Francisco , California, this 2 3/‘4(/
day of ___ecoTPMRFR . 1969.
e

Commissioner Willfam Swvmons. Jr., being
necossarily absent. &id not participato
iu ko dispesition of tais proceoding.




A, 50791 ds

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 10

Qates -- California-RPacific Utilities Company

Schedule No. A-1
INDTVIDUAL AND PARTY LINE SERVICE

Rate Per NMonth
L ege Ci Cicar Creekx
Exchanpes Special Rete Arez2 Spesini Date Aren

Business Service
Individual Line $7.00 - $8.00 $7.50
Two-party Line 5.50 6.20 5.85
Four-party Lime Withdrawn - -
Extension Station 1.50 1.50 1.50

Residence Sexrvice
Individual Line 3.90 . b
Two-party Line 3.10 . A5
Four-party Line 2.50 75
Extension Station 1.00 1 -Co 0

* Rate to be effective upon establishment of Axnos

Scnedule No. A-2
SUBURBAN SERVICE

<¢ Per Month
i ko
Exchanzes

Business Service
Ten-party Line* $5.75
Four-party Line 5.75
Extension Station 1.50

Residence Service
Ten-party Line* 3.25
Four-party Line 3.25
Extension Station 1,00

* Rate to be withdrawn upon estzblishment of feur~party service

Schedule No, A-3
FARMER LINE SZRVICE

Rate Per Mornth
. ALL
Exchanges

Business Serviece
Residence Service
Minimme Charge Per Line




4, 50791 ds
APPENDTY. A
Page 2 of 10

Schedule No. A-7=-C
DIRECTORY LISTINGS

Numbexr of schedule shall be changed to A-7.
TERRITORY

Within all exchanges, as said exchanges are defimed on waps
filed as part of these tariff schedules.

RATES

(1) Primary Service Listings:

Conditlion marked by asterisk (%) comcerning business
additional listings shall be deleted.

Additional Listings:
Rate per Month

Each business listing $0.75
Each residence listing .

Each hotel guest listing .40
Each reference listing .40
Sach line of information .40

Schedule No. A-8
DIAL PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE SERVICE

RATES
Hotel-Motel Guest Dial Service:

Basic Installa- '
Termination tion Monthly
Charge Charge Rates

Switchboard Rates:
Equipped for 30 station lines,
intercommunicating links
and 2 trunk lines. Including
attendant’s cabinet and hand-
set $400.00 $ 65.00

Equipped for 40 statiom

lines, 3 intercommumicating

ilinks and 3 trunk lines.

Including attendant's cabinet

and handset 500.C0 100.00

Optiomal Features (See Special
Condition No. 1)
(a) Each Additional inter-
comumicating link

(b) Equipment for each
additional trumk




A, 50791 ds .
APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 10
Schedule No. A-8 (Continued)
Basic
Termination
Charge

(¢) Toll diversion adapter,
including wall mounting
bracket (See Special
Condition No. 2)

(d) Message waiting serv-
ice, up to 40 lines

(e) Message waiting lamp,
per station .

Message registers,

including 40 meters

(For use with 40-line

board only) . 15.00

Station Rates:

Each extension station - * 1.50
Each extension station equipped
for automatic transfer - % 1.90

*ggrjzfizconnection charge applics as specified n Schedule
Q. - -

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The addition of optiomal awxiliary equipment to automatic
switching wmnits may reduce the listed line capacity.

2. Toll diversion equipment showm above denies station dial
acecess to all toll calling areas, and will be provided at
the rates and charges shewm, only with the autowmatic
switching wnit with whick it is compatible.

Schedule No. A-<9
SEMIPUBLIC COIN BOX SERVICE

Rate Per Month .
All College City* Clear Creekss
Exchanges Special Rate Area Special Rate Area

Individual Line
Service $3.50 $4.00 $3.7

5
Extension Station 1.50 1.50 1.50
| Charge

Each Exchange Message As specified in
Sckedule No, A-5,
Public Telephone Serxvice

% Rate to be effective upon establishment of Areas




APPENDIX A
Page'4 of 10

Schedule No. A-12-L

VACATION RATE

Number of schedule shall be changed to A~12,

TERRITORY

Vithin 2ll exchanges 25 said exchanges are defined om maps

£iled as pext of these teriff schedules.

RATE

————

SPC

Discowmnt on Total Fixed
Montialy Exchange
Service Charge
Business Service 507%
Residence Sexvice 50%

CIAL CONDITIONS

1.

Business service (other than semipublic) may be subject to
vacation rate service at the above rate for a3 period of not less
than one or more than four comsecutive months, nor for more than
four months in any one period of twelve consecutive months, when
closed for vacation. More than one period of vacation rate
sexvice may be permitted in mmy one pexiod of twelve consecutive
months provided that at least ome month's service at full rates
shall be paid for between cach period of vacation rate service.

Subscribers to residence service, while temporarily absemt from
xeir residences, may be granted vacation rate service at the

above rate for a period of not less then one month and not more
than eight months,

The rate entitles the subscriber to the use of outgoing service
during the period the vacation rate service is in effect.

In the case of £lat rate service, the fifty percemt (507,) dis-

count applies to the total fixed monthly exchange service
charges.

At the time the discount is applied for, the subscriber shall be
recelving service at the regular rate and 21l bills rendered
shall have been paid in full.

The exchange sexrvice charge, at the vacation rate, for the
initial period of the vacatloa rate scrviece, is payable st the
time of application for the wvacation rate service.

Basic termination charge contracts in connection with facilities
suspended will be extended ome month for ¢ach two months or

fraction thereof that the facilities are provided at the vzca-
tiou rate service discoumt.

Sexrvice at the vacation rate may begin on any day of the month,
provided notice is given sufficiently in advance for arramge-
ments to be made. ~




A. 50791 as
APPENDIX A

Page 5 of 10
Senedule No. A~12-L (Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Comtd.)

. Complete service will be restored without notice from the
customer not later than 5 p.m. on the last day of the wvacation
rate period. The customer may request tie service restored in
advance of that date or request the vacation rate sexvice
cxtended beyond that date (to the maximum period) wpon notifica-

tion to the Utility sufficiently in advance to permit the
necessary arrangemeats.

Vacation rate service is not applicable to any sexrvice with an
arrangement for data or facsimile transmission.

Schedule No. A-15
SUPPLEMENTAL EQUIPMENT

TERRITORY

Within all exchanges, as said exchanges are defined on maps
Ziled as a2 part of thesc tariff schedules.

Schedule shall be modified as "proposed" in Exhibit D to
A=50791, pages 9 through 19.
Schedule No. A-16
JOINT USER SERVICE

RATES
' Rates Per Month
All Exchanges $2.50

Schedule No. A-19
MOVE AND CHANGE CHARGES

TERRITORY

Within all exchanges, as said exchanges zre defined on maps
£iled as a part of these tarlff schedules.

RATES

Chaxqe

Zach Standard Telephone Moved or Chamged
Business Service $7.00
Residence Service 5.00

Other Equipment and Wiring Actual cost but limited
to the charge that
would apply to a2 new
installation of same
service and facilities.




A, 50791 ds . ,
APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 10

Schedule Noi 4-26
SERVICE CONNECTYON CHARGES

TERRITORY

Within all eaéchanges, aa said exchanges are defined om maps
£lled as e part of these tarlff schedules, '

RATES

Charge
; Business  Residence
Service with no

Service Sexrvice
Instruments in Place:
Each Primary Station $15,00 $10.00
Each PBX Trunk Line 15,00 10,00
Each Extension Station 7.00 5.00
‘Each PBX Extension Station 7.00 5.00

Service with
Instruments in Place:
Each Station Line with no change in

type or location of facilities
involved 5.00 10,00

Each PBX System 10.00
Each PBX Trunk Line 10.00
Each Supersedure of Service 15.00 No Charge

SPECIAL CONDITION

Special Condition 3 concerning instruments in place shall be
deleted.

Schedule No. A-22-L
EMPLOYEES' SERVICE
Number of schedule shall be changed to 4-22.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to telephone service furnished to active and retired
-employees of the Utility,

TEXRITORY

Within all exchanges as said exchanges are defined on maps
filed as part of thesc tawriff schedules.
RATES -

Discount on Total Fixed
Monthly Exchange
Service Charge

Each regular full-time employees'
residence service 50%




A. 50791 ds

APPENDIX A
Pege 7 of 10

Schedule No. A-23
PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE SERVICE

TERRITORY

Within 2ll exchanges, as said exchanges are defined on maps
filed as a part of these tariff schedules.

RATES

Rate Per Month
Installation Montth

Charge -Rates
1. Each switchboard position

equipped with battery and ringing
power and switchboard telephone:
3 trunk, 10 line cordless
type switchboard $50.00 $10.00
S5 trunk, 16 line cordless
type switchboard 80.00 13.00
40 lines or less, cord ’

type
nonmultiple switchboarxd 120,00 20.00

2. Station Rate
Each extension station. % 1.50

% Servictizconnection charge applies as specified in Schedule
N - A- -
Schedule No. A - (Appropriate Number)

PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE TRUNK LINE SERVICE
APPLICABILITY

Applicable to business and residence flat rate private branch
exchange service.

TERRITORY

Within the base rate and special rate arcas of a1l exchanges,

said exchanges are defined on maps filed as a pexrt of these tariff
schedules, ‘

RATES
‘ Rate Per Month

as

All Base Rate Areas $10.50
College City Special Rate Area * 11.50
Clear Creek Special Rate Area * 11.00

* Rate to be effective upon establishment of Areas
SPECIAYL, CONDITIONS

1. Service under this schedule will be furnished outside the
base rate end specinsl rate areas but within the exchenge

greas at the above rates plus mileage rates specified im
Schedule No. A-4, Mileage Rates.




A. 50791 ds/hh *
APPENDIX A

Page 8 of 10

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Coptd.)

2. Rates shown in this schedule 2pply to trunk lines furmished in
connection with private branch exchange service in accordance
with the rates and special conditions shown in Schedule No. A-8,
Dial Private Branch Exchange Service, and Schedule No. A-23,
Private Branch Exchange Service.

Schedule No. A - (Appropriate Number)
EXTENDED AREA SERVICE CALLING AREAS

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to telephone calling areas in exchanges provided with
extended area service.

TERRITORY

Within the ezchange areas of the designated exchanges as said
areas are defined om maps filed as s part of these tariff schedules.

EXTENDED SERVICE

' Service at rates specified in the tariff schedules is provided
without additional charge as follows:

From stations receiving To stations receiving
service from the exchange service from exchanges
desigmated as desiomated as

Needles Mohave Valley, Arizona

Schedule No. 4 - (Appropriaste Number)
DATA. SUBSET SERVICE

Schedule shall be filed containing rates, charges, and special
conditions as specified in Exhibit D to A-50791, pages 15 ani 16,

Schedule No. A - (Appropriate Number)
BILLING SURCHARGE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to an Znrrastaze bLilling surcharge to b2 added to

customexs® billls rendered on or after the date on which the Federal
Income Tax Surcharge is signed into law.

TERRITORY
Within the texritory sexved.

RATES vionthly Percentage
Billing Surcharge 1.417




A, 50791 ds/hh *
AFPENDIX A

Page 9 of 10

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The percentage rate applies to each customer's bill for

intrastate telephone sexvice, exclusive of federal and
local excise taxes.

2. The billing su:char%e shall terminate simultaneously with
termination of the federal income tax surcharge, or, should
the tax surcharge be reduced, a proportionate reduction in
the billing surcharge percentage shall be made concurrently.

3. The billing surcharge amount on each bill shall be designated
"Allowance for Federal Imecome Tax Suxcharge." -

Schedule No. D-1
CLASSIFIED TELEPHONE DIRECTORY ADVERTISING

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to telephome directory advextising service.
TERRITORY

Within all exc es as said exchanges are defined on maps filed
as part of these t L schedules.

RATES Rage Per Month .
6o L o 2 roup 3
Service 0 = §,765 2,"/6'1‘21- 25;'5'66 3,501 = 4,500

Regular Type Listing $ .65 $ .70 $ .75
Trade Mark Regular Type Listing .65 .70 W73
Alternate Call or Cross

Reference Listin .65 .70 75
Additional Line of Information .50 .55 e35
Classified Bold-Type Listing 1.00 1.05 . 1.0
Trade Mark Bold-Type Listing 1.00 -1.05 .. 1.20
Alphabetical Bold Type 1.75 1.85 1.95
Irade Name Listing 1.25 1.30 : 1.35
Trade Mark Heading 2.75 3.00 3.25
Custom Trade Mark 4.00 4.50 5.00
One~Half Inch Informational

Listing 1.50 1.60 1.70
One Inch Informational Listing 2.60 T 2.80 3.00
Directional Ome acd One-Half ' ,

Inch Informational Listing 3.30 3.65 4.00
Cne and One~Half Inch

Informational Listing 2.95 3.30 3.65
Cne=Quarter Coluxm Display* 3.00 3.50 4.00
Trade Mark Cross Referemce

Listing or Heading 1.25 1.30 1.35

* Rates for display space larger than 1/4 coiumm
are multiples of 1/4 colum rate.




A, 50791 4a&s

APPENDIX A
Page 10 of 10

Schedule No. D-1 (Comtinued)

Exchange Rate Group #
sxehange

Needles
Westwood
Lake Almanor
Colusa
Arbuckle
Grimes
Maxwell
Princeton
Williams

pNNNNNREPH

# The ewchange with the greatest number of telephone stations
determines the rate group that applies to multi-exchenge
directories. The total number of telephonmes in the exchange
determines the rate group for single exchange directories.

The following schedules shall be cancelled and their contents
combined with the remaining schedules as required to meet the
provisions of this order:

Schedule No. A-2-(a)~C
Schedule No. A~3~C
Sehedule No. A-11-C
Schedule No. A~12-C
Schedule No. A~29-C
Schedule No. 4-30=C
Schedule No.
Schedule No.
Schedule No.
Schedule No.
Schedule No.
Schedule No.
Schedule No.
Schedule No.
Schedule No.
Schedule No.




